

No. 24-624

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM TREVOR CASE, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

STATE OF MONTANA

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Montana

---

**BRIEF OF PROJECT FOR PRIVACY &  
SURVEILLANCE ACCOUNTABILITY  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
PETITIONER**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*

ERIK S. JAFFE

JOSHUA J. PRINCE

AARON C. WARD

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

FEBRUARY 3, 2025

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF  
*AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 2

SUMMARY ..... 4

ADDITIONAL REASONS TO GRANT  
REVIEW ..... 5

I. Founding-era Expectations of Privacy  
Require at Least Probable Cause of  
Exigent or Emergency Circumstances  
for Warrantless Home Entry..... 5

A. Founding-era common law sets the  
expectations and standards for  
resolving modern Fourth  
Amendment questions. .... 6

B. At common law, officers could  
enter a home without a warrant  
only to apprehend a fleeing felon  
or if they witnessed an affray or  
upon observable proof they could  
prevent imminent harm..... 7

II. If the Evidentiary Threshold for the  
Emergency-Aid Exception Were  
Lowered, It Could Easily Be Used to  
Justify Extensive Warrantless  
Electronic Surveillance..... 16

A.	Electronic surveillance involves private, personal information implicating the same Fourth Amendment concerns as home entry.....	17
B.	Absent a requirement of probable cause, warrantless electronic surveillance could become routine and severely compromise Americans' privacy.....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	6
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	23
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	20, 22
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 593 U.S. 194 (2021).....	1, 14, 15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	4, 6
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	6
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	22
<i>Delafoile v. New Jersey</i> , 24 A. 557 (N.J. 1892) .....	13
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	16
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , No. 23-1122 (U.S., docketed Apr. 16, 2024) .....	19
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 26 A. 30 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1892).....	12
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	23

<i>McLennon v. Richardson</i> , 81 Mass. 74 (1860) .....	11
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009) .....	13
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	13, 14
<i>People v. Roberts</i> , 303 P.2d 721 (Cal. 1956) .....	13
<i>Ploof v. Putnam</i> , 71 A. 188 (Vt. 1908) .....	13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	17, 18
<i>Semayne's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1604) .....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	2
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948) .....	6
<i>United States v. Heckenkamp</i> , 482 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984) .....	8
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	6
<b>Rule</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 .....	21

**Treatises**

- William Blackstone,  
*Commentaries on the Laws of England*  
 (1769)..... 11
- Joseph Chitty,  
*A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law*  
 (London, A.J. Valpy 1816) ..... 8
- Joseph Chitty,  
*A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law*  
 (Springfield, G & C Merriam 1836)..... 10
- Matthew Hale,  
*Historia Placitorum Coronae*  
*(The History of the Pleas of the Crown)*  
 (Little Britain, E. Rider 1800) ..... 7
- Matthew Hale,  
*Historia Placitorum Coronae*  
*(The History of the Pleas of the Crown)*  
 (Phila., Robert H. Small 1847) ..... 9, 10
- William Hawkins,  
*A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown*  
 (London, Eliz. Nutt 1716) ..... 10
- Joseph Shaw,  
*The Practical Justice of the Peace*  
 (London, Henry Lintot, 4th ed. 1744) ..... 9
- William Sheppard,  
*The Offices and Duties of Constables*  
 (London, Richard Hodgkinsonne 1641)..... 12
- Joseph Story,  
*Commentaries on the Constitution of*  
*the United States*  
 (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1833)..... 6, 8

Saunders Welch, <i>Observations on the Office of Constable</i> (London, printed for A. Millar 1754).....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891) .....	12
Br. of Project for Privacy & Surveillance Accountability, Inc. and Restore the Fourth, Inc. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 U.S. 295 (2021) (No. 20-18).....	9
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Government Hacking</i> , Privacy Int’l.....	21
Sasha Harris-Lovett, <i>In survey, 88% of U.S. adults said they had sexted and 96% of them endorsed it</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 8, 2015) .....	18
Elizabeth Kinsey Hawley, <i>Sexting Felonies: A Major Problem for Minors</i> , Communicating Psych. Sci. (Aug. 2020) .....	18
<i>Internet, Broadband Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Nov. 13, 2024).....	19
Giles Jacobs, <i>The Law-Dictionary: Explaining the Rise, Progress, and Present State, of the English Law</i> (Phila., I. Riley 1811).....	9



Nelson B. Lasson, <i>The History and Development of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution</i> (1937) .....	8
Jonathan Mayer, <i>Government Hacking</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 570 (2017).....	22
<i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Nov. 13, 2024).....	19
Amy Novotney, <i>A growing wave of online therapy</i> , 48 Monitor on Psych. 48 (Feb. 2017).....	18
George Orwell, <i>1984</i> (1949).....	16
Press Release, U.S. Census Bureau, No. CB24-TPS.61, Computer and Internet Use in the United States: 2021 (June 18, 2024).....	19
Melinda Roberts, Note, <i>The Emergency Doctrine, Civil Search and Seizure, and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 43 Ford. L. Rev. 571 (1975) .....	13
